DIAL 643-4912

LEO A. REUTHER

JUDGE

PROBATE A JUVENILE COURT - WILKIN COUNTY BRECKENRIDGE, MINNESOTA 56520

June 27, 1972

Mr. Arlen I. Erdahl Secretary of State 214 State Capitol St. Paul, MN 55101

Dear Mr. Erdahl:

Re: Wilkin County County Court

Under date of November 9, 1971, I filed in your office a Consent and Oath with reference to the three County District of Wilkin, Big Stone and Traverse.

I have just been informed over the telephone that Traverse and Big Stone counties have passed a resolution consistent with the resolution already passed by Wilkin County to affect the seperation of the counties into two County Court Districts. If the telephone conversation is correct, Wilkin County will be a single County Court unit and Traverse and Big Stone counties will comprise one County Court District. They are sending me copies of their resolutions, but I have not yet received them.

I am not positive as to the interpretation of Chapter 951 as to the necessity of my now filing a seperate Consent to Act as judge in the single County Court District of Wilkin. I am inclined to think that it is not necessary, but to eliminate the doubt I am enclosing my Consent and Oath with reference to being judge in the single County Court District of Wilkin.

I am also enclosing a xerox copy of the Consent and Oath and I would be pleased if you will immediately attach your formal certificate to the effect that it is a copy of the original filed with you. I would like that so that I may file it with our County Auditor. I would appreciate it if you can send it by return mail.

marked 3.72

Arlen I. Erdahl Page two June 27, 1972

Enclosed is my check in the amount of \$2.00 to cover the cost of the certified copy.

Very truly yours,

Leo A. Reuther

Judge

LAR/bam

P.S. I presume the telephone report that I received is correct, however, until I receive copies of the resolutions I do not intend this acceptance to act in the single County Court District of Wilkin to be a withdrawal of my previous Consent to Act in the three county district.

#24088

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED & marked

JUN 2 8 1972

Se_ s. of State

RECEIVED

Jun2 8 1972 Secretary of State Serporation Division STATE OF MINNESOTA)
)ss
County of Wilkin)

CONSENT TO BE JUDGE OF COUNTY COURT OF THE SINGLE COURT DISTRICT OF WILKIN COUNTY

> & OATH

As permitted and provided by Chapeter 951 of the Laws of Minnesota for 1971, I hereby accept and consent to be Judge of the single County Court District of Wilkin County, Minnesota.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of June, 1972.

Beverey Medenwardt

BEVERLY MEDENWALDT CLERK OF PROBATE & JUVENILE COURTS, WILKIN COUNTY, MINN. Leo A. Reuther

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

County of Wilkin)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, Leo A. Reuther, do solemnly swear that I will support the Constitution of the United States, the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, and that I will faithfully and impartially discharge the duties of the office of County Court Judge for the single County Court District of Wilkin County, State of Minnesota.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of June, 1972.

Leo A. Reuther

Mederwardo

BEVERLY MEDENWALDT CLERK OF PROBATE & JUVENILE COURTS, WILKIN COUNTY, MINN. #24088
STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED

JUN 2 8 1972

Secretary of State